

COPY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

NANCY FLEMING,)
)
 Petitioner-Appellee,)
)
 v.)
)
 JACQUELINE L. COOPER, in her)
 capacity as the acting New Mexico)
 Chief Public Defender,)
)
 Respondent-Appellant.)
 _____)

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
FILED

MAR 05 2013

Wendy F Jones

N.M. Ct. App No. 31,907
Dist. Ct. No. CV-2011-10285
Bernalillo County

RESPONDENT-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

**Appeal from the District Court of Bernalillo County
The Honorable Shannon Bacon, District Judge**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

MILLER STRATVERT, P.A.
Paula G. Maynes
P.O. Box 1986
200 West DeVargas, Suite 9
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
(505) 989-9614
(505) 989-9857 *facsimile*
Attorneys for Respondent-
Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

HEADINGS	PAGE(S)
I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. Whether “just cause” supports the Department’s decision to dismiss Fleming is not before this Court	1
B. The Requirement in the SPB rules to issue a notice of final action within eleven days is not a “jurisdictional statute of limitations”	2
C. The Department did not violate Fleming’s due process rights	6
1. <i>The Department did not deprive Fleming of her rights during the predetermination process.</i>	6
2. <i>The Department did not “pre-determine” Fleming’s discipline</i>	11
D. There is no right to “appeal” a notice of contemplated action.	14
E. The Department did not violate the Collective Bargaining Agreement .	16
III. CONCLUSION	17,

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

As required under Rule 12-213(G) NMRA, the number of words in the body of the Brief contains 4,257 words, including footnotes, headings, etc. My computer uses Microsoft Word 2007 Version.

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
 <u>NEW MEXICO CASES</u>	
<i>Bishop v. Evangelical Good Samaritan Soc’y</i> 2009-NMSC-036, ¶ 11, 146 N.M. 473, 212 P.3d 361	3
<i>City of Albuquerque v. Chavez,</i> 1998-NMSC-033, ¶ 13, 125 N.M. 809, 965 P.2d 928	2
<i>Chatterjee v. King</i> 2012-NMSC-019, ¶12, ____ N.M. ____, 280 P.3d 283	3
<i>Jones v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs,</i> 72 N.M. 322, 331, 383 P.2d 571, 575 (1963)	17
<i>Martinez v. N.M. State Eng’r Office</i> 2000-NMCA-074, ¶ 20, 129 N.M. 413, 9 P.3d 657	17
<i>Mills v. State Bd. of Psychologist Exam’rs</i> 1997-NMSC-028, ¶ 10-11, 123 N.M. 421, 941 P.2d 502.....	15
<i>Redman v. Bd. Of Regents of the N.M. Sch. for the Visually Handicapped</i> 102 N.M. 234, 693 P.2d 1266 (Ct. App. 1984)	10, 11
<i>State v. Willie</i> 2009-NMSC-037, ¶ 9, 146 N.M. 481, 212 P.3d 369	3
<i>State ex rel. Children, Youth & Family Dep’t v. Maria C.</i> 2004-NMCA-083, ¶37, 136 N.M. 53, 94 P.3d 796.....	9
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Board of County Commissioners,</i> 71 N.M. 194, 198-99, 376 P.2d 976, 979 (1962)	14
<i>West v. San Jon Bd. of Educ,</i> 2003-NMCA-130, ¶¶ 13-15, 134 N.M. 498, 79 P.3d 842	12, 16

OTHER CASES

<i>Benavidez v. City of Albuquerque</i> 101 F.3d 620, 626, 627 (10th Cir. 1996)	2
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Ed. v. Loudermill</i> 470 U.S. 532, 542, 545-48 (1985).....	2, 7, 8, 9, 15
<i>Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. Mallen</i> 486 U.S. 230, 242 (1988)	8, 9
<i>Krentz v. Robertson.</i> 228 F.3d 897, 902-03 (8th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Merrifield v. Board of County Com'rs for County of Santa Fe</i> 654 F.3d 1073, 1078 (10th Cir. 2011).....	7, 15
<i>Riggins v. Goodman</i> 572 F.3d 1101, 1114-1115 (10 th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Ryan v. Illinois Dep't of Childre & Family Servs.</i> 185 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 1999)	11, 12, 13
<i>Summers v. City of Cathedral City</i> 225 Cal. App. 3d 1047, 1053-54, 1060-61 (Cal. App. 4th Dist. 1990)	5
<i>Ulmer v. Fort Wayne Cmty. Schs</i> 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14476, 31-35 (N.D. Ind. July 18, 2005)	8, 9, 10
<i>Wood v. Summit County Fiscal Office</i> 579 F. Supp. 2d 935, 960 (N.D. Ohio 2008)	9
<i>Wright v. Keokuk County Health Center</i> 399 F. Supp 2.d 938, 961 (S.D. Iowa 2005)	8

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Rule 12-213 NMRA 1
1.7.1.1 to .13 NMAC 2
1.7.11.13(B) NMAC 13, 14
1.7.11.13 (C)(2)NMAC 3, 5
1.7.12.8(C) NMAC 15
1.7.12.9 NMAC 4, 5
